
-----Original Message-----
From: Janet Way [mailto:janetway@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2004 10:13 PM
To: Andrea Spencer
Subject: RE: Final Version of 2004 Comp Plan Update comments

Hi Andrea,
Could you please replace the one I sent you earlier
for Shoreline Environmental Council with this new
version. I fixe a bunch of goofy spelling errors and
syntax problems.  Hope that's OK. I'll give you a new
copy too with the other documents.

Thanks fo your help and all you do to keep the
Planning Commission going for the people!

Best Regards,
Janet Way
-----------------------------------------------

Shoreline Environmental Council
and Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund

940 NE 147th St

Shoreline, WA 98155

September 28, 2004

Comments on Shoreline Comp Plan and
 Master Plans Update
  
To Whom It May concern:

I represent the Shoreline Environmental Council(SEC)
and the Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund (TCLDF).  As
such, I wish to present this comment on the Shoreline
Comprehensive Plan and Master Plans Updates.

I wish to incorporate by reference  the following:

comments by Merilee Catero, Thornton Creek Alliance
comments by Ginger Botham  
“Restore Our Waters” Strategy - City of Seattle
Thornton Creek Watershed Basin Characterization Report
comments by Shoreline Solar Project
report from Eric Pentico of WDFW
letter from Tim Stewart
Video of Shoreline City Council Meeting
Calendar for Washington Recreation and Park
Association
“Tide Pools” article by Ed Hunt
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We are concerned that these documents will create a
liklihood of severe adverse impact on our environment
and community.  We request that the City order an
Environmental Impact Study on the effects of these
plans on our community for the foreseeable future.  We
also request that you keep us posted of any and all
hearings or notices about the public process for these
plans.  We request that we be treated as parties of
record with legal standing.

First of all, it must be mentioned that right on the
cover and Introduction pages of the Draft Comp Plan
2004 Update Ronald Bog Park is pictured. Therefore it
is odd indeed and yet so poignantly sad, that Thornton
Creek gets so little respect as a REAL valuable
resource.  Throughout this plan the creek is denied
the status and classification it deserves as a Class
II Salmon Stream which can and could support more
anadromous fish including cHinook salmon.  Apparantly,
Thornton Creek is nothing more than a pretty picture
to the City of Shoreline.

While there may be some positive proposals in these
documents such as
EN66 (Item #161) and the new policy ENi (#162)
concerning inter jurisdictional coordination in basins
that cross jurisdictional boundaries, There are too
many serious concerns about the proposed CIP budget
which shows a direction being taken by the City, which
shows questionable judgments. Our concerns about the
direction taken are visualized in the Surface Water
Plan’s lack of vision for Wildlife Habitat and
preserving our natural areas. The community has
repeatedly expressed a desire to preserve these areas
for the peoples enjoyment and for the value of
preserving wildlife habitat. 

• Perhaps the most symbolic and problematic indication
of this attitude of the City is the degrading of
Thornton Creek as fish habitat. 

The city knows well the implications of denying this
classification to the largest watershed in the city
boundaries.  This outright denial of this fact, throws
every assertion in these documents into doubt.  WA
State Fish and Wildlife has documented salmonids in
Thornton Creek repeatedly, and yet the City staff goes
out of it’s way to discredit all evidence and
documentation of fish habitat.  In the SEPA check
list, there are numerous opportunities where salmonid
presence is denied. (see pages 8 of Parks Plan, There
does seem to be some confusion though in the treatment
of this issue in the SEPA checklist. On pg. 11 the
Comp Plan SEPA. This is completely unacceptable! 
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Comp Plan Update

What are our goals?

We recommend that you incorporate the “Restore Our
Waterways” strategy being proposed by Seattle City
Councilmember Richard Conlin and now adopted by the
Mayor. (see enclosed)

Environmental Element
This is inadequate treatment of the environment. 
Habitat is given little space.

• We agree with element EN3, pg 35, “Conduct all City
operations in a manner that minimizes adverse
environmental impacts. The City should reduce its
consumption and waste of energy and materials,
minimize (eliminate) use of toxins(s)...” This is good
public policy and we suggest that benchmarks be shown
each year in a “Report Card”  to show the city’s
progress on this goal. 

• In keeping with the above we suggest that the city
work with the Shoreline Solar Project  to create
projects to further the use of Solar Energy on public
buildings.  Funding can be had from Seattle City Light
for this objective.  Solar Energy Goals should also be
part of the City’s “ Environmental Sustainability.
Thus we also agree with element ENb:, pg 36
“Encourage’Green Building’ methods and materials”.
 
• On pg. 39, goal EN53 - it states the final hierarchy
as “recreate the wetland and habitat at a ratio which
will provide for its assured viability and success.” 
Many scientific studies have shown that this is a
faulty assumption, That is, “created wetlands” have
been shown to function poorly.  Most likley this is
because a wetland normally takes thousands of years to
develop the proper soil structure to function. Unless
there was formerly a wetland on the site with
underlying peat soils, which is uncapped.  The idea of
“creating” wetlands has been shown to be a strategy of
failure!
We agree with elements EN 54,54, 56, which will be
effective strategies to help protect wetlands.

• Vegetation Protection -We disagree with element EN
25, pg 37 which states “IF development is allowed in
an environmentally critical area or critical area
buffer”.   This is a very bad policy to be following. 
It gives the impression that building in critical
areas is acceptable or expected. This is VERY BAD
PUBLIC POLICY!!!  
We recommend this element be changed or removed!

• We disagree with element ENf,pg 42 - “Pursue
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obtaining legal access rights, such as easements or
ownership to lands needed to maintain, repair or
improve portions of the public drainage system that
are located on private property and for which the 
city does not currently have legal access.”  This will
infringe on property owners vested rights. Other means
need to be negotiated.  Voluntary  conservation
easements could be offered.

Housing

• We need to ensure that low-income housing is
preserved, including zoning for mobile home parks.

• Paramount Park Neighborhood needs to be protected
from encroachment by large developments. It is a
sensitive area, the largest existing wetland in the
city and also provides affordable existing housing.
Twelfth NE should NOT be allowed to become multiple
unit housing ANY further.  No more density can be
absorbed by these residential streets and critical
areas.

Surface Water - see below

Parks - see below

Surface Water Master Plan

Staff has recommended levels of service according to
three categories - Flooding, Water Quality, and
Habitat.
We have some major concerns about the potential
adverse impacts of this plan on salmonids particularly
in Thornton Creek.  

On pg. 66 of the SWM Plan Staff Report the Priority
Levels on Habitat are based on the presence of
“anadramous fish” and not salmonids.  We believe the
Priority Level should be based on “salmonid HABITAT”
since that is the indicator of priority for cities to
fund programs for improvement, according to State law.
 Fish habitat is what needs to be protected AND
restored. Thornton Creek has abundant opportunity to
be restored and is scheduled to have fish passage
barriers removed.  Therefore City policy and plans
should be based on expectation of this habitat being
improved and not degraded. 

• Thornton Creek, a Class II salmon stream, should be
designated as a “Fish and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Area”, since it is widely know to be
habitat for anadromous salmonids and other fish and
many bird species, including priority species. The
description of the creek system is inadequate in the
SWM Plan book on pg. 11. It does not include details
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about different reaches or tributaries as it does
other creek systems.  This treatment is INSULTING  to
residents of this watershed which is the largest in
the city and connected to the largest watershed in
Seattle!!!!!!

• Priority Habitat and Species; Salmonids - Thornton
Creek is not listed here as it should be. It has a
long history as a chinook bearing stream and has five
species of salmonids.  A  large Steelhead was sighted
in Thornton Creek this winter in Feb. It was
videotaped, and confirmed by five fish biologists
including a WDFW agent, Eric  Pentico and City staff,
Andy Loch, and witnessed by a City Councilmember,
Maggie Fimia.

• As far as the flooding service level goes, we need
to look no further than the case of the residents of
North City off of NE 175th and the flooding problems
they’ve experienced. It shows serious miscalculations
on the part of the city engineering in implementation
of stormwater design. Several of them testified at a
City Council meeting 9/20, about their heart-breaking
situation which has been only exacerbated by the
actions of the city. The Serpentine Lane drainage
project which has been touted by the staff as “fixing”
the problem has done the exact opposite.  These
citizens’ homes have been rendered uninhabitable by
the city’s actions. 

This case casts doubt upon ALL of the City’s
assertions about their ability to handle stormwater
problems.  

There are of course flooding issues all over the city
which need to be better addressed.  Currently the SWM
fee for a single family residence averages $102.  In
just 3yrs. the fees will be increasing by over 6%.
This is quite a lot of dollars to be charging for a
system which arguably is failing on many levels.  By
your own account the capacity of our creeks and
wetlands is already beyond stressed, water quality is
low and citizens’ properties are being adversely
impacted by flooding.  Citizens need a better return
on their investment than is being offered.  More
funding needs to be directed towards addressing
problems and less spent on “mere beautification”
projects.

• Also on pg 68 of the Staff Report in the SWM Capitol
Spending Chart 
shows cost shifting of SWM funding to Parks and
Transportation infrastructure. This method of
accounting for this spending is confusing and makes
the REAL COSTS difficult for citizens to follow.  It
seems to us that this should be laid out clearly in
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one topic or the other, not mixed between different
funds. It seems like the Parks budget is being used to
pay for stormwater infrastructure, and the SWM budget
is being used to justify transportation
infrastructure, etc.  What is the ACTUAL budget for
SWM, Parks,and Transportation?  How is Habitat
affected by this budgeting? How is the public interest
served by this method of accounting?

• Incentives - We suggest that the City undertake a
positive “incentivization program” based on
partnerships with private and public sector. There are
numerous possibilities for improving our stormwater
management by encouraging developers of new projects
and existing property owners to upgrade their
impervious surfaces to pervious, either by replacing
old ones or creating “natural drainage strategies”.  
Some good examples of this are being tried out in
Seattle and King County.
(see “Restore Our Waters Strategy” enclosed, under
“partnerships”). 
This has the potential to really solve some drainage
problems by removing some of the runoff and having
more of it “infiltrate” into the ground.  It might
also save precious dollars otherwise spent on repairs
or litigation.  Tax incentives could be provided to
property owners who take advantage of this strategy.

Parks, Rec, and Cult. Services Master Plan

We have many questions and concerns about some of the
policies proposed in the Parks and Rec Master Plan.  

• Some of our concerns are reflected in the apparent
plan to utilize parks even more than they’re now used
for stormwater detention. While we realize that there
IS a nexus between parks and stormwater, since many of
them have critical areas such as creeks and wetlands
on site, neither should the parks be used as “dumping
grounds” for our polluted waters coming off our
streets and impervious surfaces. It’s widely known
that toxics are a major cause of threats to human
health and degradation of our wildlife habitat. 
Therefore adequate stormwater detention and
infrastructure must be provided by any NEW development
as the city fixes inadequate stormwater facilities and
restores our critical area resources.
Parks should either be funded properly to provide this
service without negatively impacting their other
responsibilities OR SWM must provide it by charging
fees for  new development, applying for grants or
partnering with agencies and the private sector.  Rate
payers should not be expected to make up the
difference and pay for mistakes of past development or
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oversight from governments.

• We also have serious concerns and questions about
the lack of emphasis in the Parks Plan on habitat and
enhancing “natural areas”.  It’s a well established
fact that a majority of citizens who use parks do so
for passive uses OR for individual recreation. 
According to the Parks Plan, pg 34 the Top 10
Activities chart, individual sport activities were the
most popular, including exercise walking, fishing,
bicycle riding, and hiking. These are all activities
to be pursued in natural area parks.  As shown in
industry studies passive recreation is BY FAR the most
popular use for parks! ( see “TOP 15 MOST POPULAR
SPORTS AS RANKED BY THE NATIONAL SPORTING GOODS
ASSOCIATION Calendar, publ. by Wash Rec & Park Assoc.
[enclosed])  Citizens count on “natural areas” to
provide enjoyment of nature, quiet reflection and
family time.  Again, according to the City Parks Plan,
in surveys and focus groups as shown on pgs, 42 and
44, citizens crave natural areas, small neighborhood
parks and walking and biking trails more than other
types of parks. They appreciate the chance to enjoy
the natural world in the city.  Therefore funding and
emphasis for the budget should favor these types of
parks and activities most desired by citizens.

• Wildlife corridors have also been shown to be a
vital link within the urban areas for wildlife
survival. Many bird, fish, amphibian and small mammal
species depend on wildlife corridors to survive.  The
Best Available Science  standard requires that our
Parks and SWM Plans preserve these wildlife corridors
for Priority Habitat.  Many of our parks can provide
this natural area component and it could be expanded
with out great expense.  There is a great deal of
public support for this policy.

These parks include -
 Paramount Park Natural Area,
 Saltwater Park (natural aspects need to be better
emphasized),
 Hamlin Park,
 Ronald Bog,
 Cromwell Park,
 Meridian Park,
 Darnell Open Space,
 Twin Ponds Park,
 Northcrest Park,
 North City Park,
 Bruggers Bog,
 Boeing Creek Park,
 Innis Arden Reserve,
 Shoreview Park, 
 Echo Lake Park, etc. 

• Additionally, some other areas could be added as
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openspace and be further enhanced. These areas could
provide more wildlife corridors, better infiltration
of stormwater and enhanced passive recreation
activities.
These  would include:
 properties surrounding Paramount Park Open Space,
 “Seventeen Acres” (next to Shorecrest HS), 
 portions of Fircrest Property, 
“The Bowl” north of Hamlin Park,
Kruckeberg Botanical Garden,
 Beach areas for public access,
 “triangle area” next to proposed pedestrian bridge on
Aurora, and others.

 Additionally, preserving and enhancing wildlife
habitat, including improving and restoring buffers 
for critical areas should be emphasized. Sedimentation
in streams caused by runoff should be prevented and
siltation should be controlled. Wetland function
should also restored where possible by removing fill. 
Impervious surfaces should be replace where possible
with natural drainage and vegetation.

• We suggest that wildlife and plant surveys should be
done in the park which include accurate mapping of
plant and animal communities. This work could be
provided by volunteers if well organized.  There are
many avid “birders” and other amateur experts in
Shoreline who’d love the opportunity. Surveys have
been done in the past by Shoreline Community College
student, and more could be commissioned with the help
of consultants.  In Seattle, “Nature Mapping”  has
been undertaken by private organizatio to accurately
map plant communities. (contact: 
Seattle Urban Nature Project
5218 University Way NE
Seattle, WA 98105 
Phone: (206) 522-0334
E-mail: info@seattleurbannature.org

This excellent organization could be cotracted to
provide more detailed information than is now
available.

  Also, the “benthic index” or“bug count”  for our
streams and wetlands should be taken and analyzed to
indicate the real water quality.

• Our Parks should be “Toxic Free Zones”.  The city
should eliminate them by phasing out ALL toxics,
including pesticides, herbicides, fungicides,
non-natural fertilizers and any other toxic uses.  All
uses of toxics in critical area buffers should be
stopped immediately. “Integrated-pest-management”
which seeks to truly limit and phase out these product
uses should be the method employed by the City. Also,
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uses of toxics should be phased out in areas close to
parks as well as other public spaces. The city should
also work toward developing sustainable methods and
Best Management Practices for maintenance of equipment
which uses toxic materials. For instance, leaf blower
use should be phased out because of air pollution and
noise pollution.  Alternatives should be sought to
these technologies which are less intrusive and which
are not toxic to wildlife of people, especially where
children are likely to be present.

• “No Spray Zones” should be extended city-wide.  It
should not be the default that residents have to be
subjected to poison unless they request NOT to be! 
The pilot program from Richmond Beach should be
extended all over town.  There’s just no justification
for spraying pesticides on our streets which then
washes directly into our streams and drifts into
people’s yards where their children and pets play. 
Manual maintenance can be substituted.

•More emphasis should be given to our trees in general
in the report. When we think of parks, naturally we
think of trees as a vital part of the landscape. Trees
provide numerous benefits of course, to our community;
including shade, air pollution control, wildlife
habitat, water retention and infiltration from rain,
fruits and nuts, and of course aesthetic reasons.
Conifers provide enormous benefits for stormwater
retention. Up to 50% of the precipitation which falls
on coniferous trees never reaches the ground. When
trees are cut down for safety reasons“snags” should be
created from a“topped” tree for benefit of woodpeckers
and other species. Large woody debris created by any
needed cutting or pruning  should be added to wetland
areas and within riparian areas where practical. 
Large old-growth or second-growth trees should be
preserved whenever possible and heritage trees  should
be identified and cataloged. Rare plants and native
plant areas should be inventoried to know what areas
are most fragile to intrusion. Vegetation in general
is not given much attention in the Parks Plan.  Plants
are, of course crucial to wildlife habitat.  Native
plants, once established provide a low maintenance
alternative, beauty and provide the right environment
for native  plants and animals.

There are many CIP and Openspace Acquisition projects
proposed in the Staff Report, but many raise more
questions than they answer. For instance:

Paramount Park is listed in the staff report for a
project for removal of rubble, etc. with a suggested
budget of $250,000! Paramount Park Neighborhood Group
suggested this idea originally and proposed to do it
with a grant from King County Waterworks, for about
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$10,000. What would cost $250K? We can do these types
of projects with volunteer labor for much less, with
“buy-in” from the community.

• Some wildlife habitat has already been lost such as
at Peverly Pond where the pond has been allowed to
disappear due to development impacts. This was a
former privately owned park open to the public, but
now a private developer has severely limited any
access by the public.  Instead the private developer
is being permitted by the city to use the public park
next door for it’s mitigation project instead of doing
required mitigation on site.  This is in effect a
“privatization” of our park resource.  It is NOT a
good trend for us to be following.

Transportation Master Plan

We have major concerns as to how the transportation
plan will effect our stormwater.  Many experts in the
engineering fields are now looking at ways to promote
“zero impact development”.  This is not only a
feasible concept but is becoming the state of the art.
 We believe the city should employ these techniques in
any new road treatments or transportation solutions,
as well as work toward this goal in it’s planning and
development departments.  One of the chief proponents
of this technology philosophy is the SCA Consulting
Group.
(see enlosed article from Tide Pool, 1/99
http://www.tidepool.org/hp/hpbigidea.cfm)
Contact 
SCA Design|Build and Consulting Group 
P.O. Box 3485
Lacey, WA 98509-3485
360-493-6002 Phone
360-493-2476 Fax
sca@scaconsultinggroup.com

• More alternatives to impervious surfaces should be
explored for our roads, paths and sidewalks.
“SEAstreets “  types of sidewalk/natural drainage
solutions should be pursued and implemented,
especially for creeks which are currently in pipes or
roadside ditches.  This is a nationally recognized
alternative program, originating at Seattle Public
Utilities, which enhances pedestrian pathways while
providing huge benefits for stormwater infiltration
and detention.  (See “incentives” above in SWM
section)

• Better pedestrian connections  must be made
throughout our community.
Surveys taken by the City show overwhelming desire in
the community for better safer streets with pedestrian
improvements. These should be concentrated near parks,
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schools and school crossing areas.  Also they can be
done in conjunction with the above SEAstreet
treatments.  Grant funding can be applied for with the
above programs to improve stormwater and solve two
problems at once.  Also, as above developers can be
encouraged with incentives to do this more sustainable
drainage/pedestrian connections.

• Development should be encouraged to provide
better”connectivity”  by eliminating fencing which
cuts off one project from adjacent ones and prevents
pedestrian access.  An example of one place which
could have been designed better is the Top Foods
project and its lack of connectivity to the
multi-family housing next door.  Residents of the
housing must now walk way out of their way to get to
the store for their shopping needs. This is NOT a good
way to encourage walking instead of driving. 

• Economic impacts to  existing businesses should
always be taken into account and sensitivity to their
needs MUST be considered when proposals are made by
the city for “improvements”.  Aurora Ave. N and North
City are of course prime examples.  In one case
medians are deemed crucial and in the other they are
deemed “dangerous”. It seems that different standards
are being applied to to rationalize one or the other.

• “Cut-thru traffic” is a subject of great concern
from citizens and the resulting speeding in
residential areas. Policies that result in this impact
to neighborhoods should be changed. Traffic lights for
pedestrians should be provided where high accidents
rates have occurred such as  Fifteenth NE at 170th NE
next to the 7-11 Store.

Please accept our comments and consider them
seriously!

Respectfully Submitted,

Janet Way, President
Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund
and Representative for Shoreline Environmental Council
----------------------------------------------------

--- Andrea Spencer <aspencer@ci.shoreline.wa.us>
wrote:

> Your comment letter has been received and will be
> added to the public record.
> 
> Regards,
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> 
> Andrea L. Spencer, AICP
> Senior Planner
> City of Shoreline
> 206.546.1418
> Fax 206.546.8761
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Janet Way [mailto:janetway@yahoo.com]
> Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2004 4:54 PM
> To: Andrea Spencer
> Subject: Final Version of 2004 Comp Plan Update
> comments
> 
> 
> 
> 
> Shoreline Environmental Council
> and Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund
> 
> 940 NE 147th St
> 
> Shoreline, WA 98155
> 
> September 28, 2004
> 
> Comments on Shoreline Comp Plan and
>  Master Plans Update
>   
> To Whom It May concern:
> 
> I represent the Shoreline Environmental Council(SEC)
> and the Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund (TCLDF). 
> As
> such, I wish to present this comment on the
> Shoreline
> Comprehensive Plan and Master Plans Updates.
> 
> I wish to incorporate by reference  the following:
> 
> comments by Merilee Catero, Thornton Creek Alliance
> comments by Ginger Botham  
> Thornton Creek Watershed Basin Characterization
> Report
> comments by Shoreline Solar Project
> report from Eric Pentico of WDFW
> letter from Tim Stewart
> Video of Shoreline City Council Meeting
> Calendar for Washington Recreation and Park
> Association
> "Tide Pools" article by Ed Hunt
> 
> We are concerned that these documents will create a
> liklihood of severe adverse impact on our
> environment
> and community.  We request that the City order an
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> Environmental Impact Study on the effects of these
> plans on our community for the foreseeable future. 
> We
> also request that you keep us posted of any and all
> hearings or notices about the public process for
> these
> plans.  We request that we be treated as parties of
> record with legal standing.
> 
> First of all, it must be mentioned that right on the
> cover and Introduction pages of the Draft Comp Plan
> 2004 Update Ronald Bog Park is pictured. Therefore
> it
> is odd indeed and yet so poignantly sad, that
> Thornton
> Creek gets so little respect as a REAL valuable
> resource.  Throughout this plan the creek is denied
> the status and classification it deserves as a Class
> II Salmon Stream which can and could support more
> anadromous fish including cHinook salmon. 
> Apparantly,
> Thornton Creek is nothing more than a pretty picture
> to the City of Shoreline.
> 
> While there may be some positive proposals in these
> documents such as
> EN66 (Item #161) and the new policy ENi (#162)
> concerning inter jurisdictional coordination in
> basins
> that cross jurisdictional boundaries, There are too
> many serious concerns about the proposed CIP budget
> which shows a direction being taken by the City,
> which
> shows questionable judgments. Our concerns about the
> direction taken are visualized in the Surface Water
> Plan's lack of vision for Wildlife Habitat and
> preserving our natural areas. The community has
> repeatedly expressed a desire to preserve these
> areas
> for the peoples enjoyment and for the value of
> preserving wildlife habitat. 
> 
> * Perhaps the most symbolic and problematic
> indication
> of this attitude of the City is the degrading of
> Thornton Creek as fish habitat. 
> 
> The city knows well the implications of denying this
> classification to the largest watershed in the city
> boundaries.  This outright denial of this fact,
> throws
> every assertion in these documents into doubt.  WA
> State Fish and Wildlife has documented salmonids in
> Thornton Creek repeatedly, and yet the City staff
> goes
> out of it's way to discredit all evidence and
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> documentation of fish habitat.  In the SEPA check
> list, there are numerous opportunities where
> salmonid
> presence is denied. (see pages 8 of Parks Plan,
> There
> does seem to be some confusion though in the
> treatment
> of this issue in the SEPA checklist. On pg. 11 the
> Comp Plan SEPA. This is completely unacceptable! 
> 
> Comp Plan Update
> 
> What are our goals?
> 
> We recommend that you incorporate the "Restore Our
> Waterways" strategy being proposed by Seattle City
> Councilmember Richard Conlin and now adopted by the
> Mayor. (see enclosed)
> 
> Environmental Element
> This is inadequate treatment of the environment. 
> Habitat is given little space.
> 
> * We agree with element EN3, pg 35, "Conduct all
> City
> operations in a manner that minimizes adverse
> environmental impacts. The City should reduce its
> consumption and waste of energy and materials,
> minimize (eliminate) use of toxins(s)..." This is
> good
> public policy and we suggest that benchmarks be
> shown
> each year in a "Report Card"  to show the city's
> progress on this goal. 
> 
> * In keeping with the above we suggest that the city
> work with the Shoreline Solar Project  to create
> projects to further the use of Solar Energy on
> public
> buildings.  Funding can be had from Seattle City
> Light
> for this objective.  Solar Energy Goals should also
> be
> part of the City's " Environmental Sustainability.
> Thus we also agree with element ENb:, pg 36
> "Encourage'Green Building' methods and materials".
>  
> * On pg. 39, goal EN53 - it states the final
> hierarchy
> as "recreate the wetland and habitat at a ratio
> which
> will provide for its assured viability and success."
> 
> Many scientific studies have shown that this is a
> faulty assumption, That is, "created wetlands" have
> been shown to function poorly.  Mst likley this is
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> because a wetland nortmally talke thousands of years
> to develope the proper soil structure to function.
> Unless there was formerly a wetland on the site with
> underlying peat soils,which is uncapped.  The idea
> of
> "creating" wetlands has been shown to be a strategy
> of
> failure!
> We agree with elements EN 54,54, 56, which will be
> effective strategies to help protect wetlands.
> 
> * Vegetation Protection -We disagree with element EN
> 25, pg 37 which states "IF development is allowed in
> an environmentally critical area or critical area
> buffer".   This is a very bad policy to be
> following. 
> It gives the impression that building in critical
> areas is acceptable or expected. This is VERY BAD
> PUBLIC POLICY!!!  
> We recommend this element be changed or removed!
> 
> * We disagree with element ENf,pg 42 - "Pursue
> obtaining legal access rights, such as easements or
> ownership to lands needed to maintain, repair or
> improve portions of the public drainage system that
> are located on private property and for which the 
> city does not currently have legal access."  This
> will
> infringe on property owners vested rights. Other
> means
> 
=== message truncated ===

_______________________________
Do you Yahoo!?
Express yourself with Y! Messenger! Free. Download now. 
http://messenger.yahoo.com

REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124



REVISED REVISED
PUBLIC COMMENT 124




